Unit

Source of the
data (Statistical
Abstract India

1997- 2000)

94-95

95-96

96-97

97-98

98-99

99-2000

00-01

Increase/

decrease, Facility by Annual

from 94- Japan's growth Remarks|

95t099- ODA rate
2000

Power

India

All India

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(Mw)

Central
Electricity
Authority,
Ministry of

Energy

81,171

83,294

85,795

89,102

93,294

97,884

16,713 1,776

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore KWh

32,569

35,265

36,708

39,000

41,712

44,817

12,248

Consumption

25,963

27,702

28,483

29,906

31,240

31,284

5,321

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

320

336

334

349

360

364

44

No. of villages
electrified

85.9%

87.3%
(Mar 1995)

N/A

84.9%
(Mar 1997)

86%(Mar
1999)

86.3%(Mar
2000)

Andha
Pradesh

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

5,209

N/A

5,765

6,208

6,214

6,255

1,046

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore kWh

1,999

N/A

2,102

2,102

N/A

3,173

1,174

Consumption

2,368

N/A

2,124

2,124

2,532

2,622

254

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

373

N/A

331

331

404

434

61

No. of villages
electrified

100.0%

100.0%

N/A

99.9%

100.0%

Assam

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

597

N/A

597

617

622

622

year 1986,

% 30MW

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore kWh

116

N/A

129

129

98

94

(22)

Consumption

167

N/A

192

192

248

180

13

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

97

N/A

107

107

123

101

No. of villages
electrified

%

98.5%

100.0%

N/A

76.9%

77.0%

Gujarat

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

4,939

N/A

5,457

6,520

6,969

7,223

2,284 657

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore KWh

2,255

N/A

2,345

2,345

3,139

3,358

1,103

Consumption

2,339

N/A

2,737

2,737

2,983

3,304

965

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

608

N/A

685

685

724

840

232




No. of villages
electrified

%

100.0%

100.0%

N/A

99.4%

100.0%

Haryana

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

1,780

N/A

1,780

1,780

1,781

1,780

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore KWh

696

N/A

678

678

77

743

47

Consumption

762

N/A

871

871

890

959

197

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

466

N/A

508

508

503

530

64

No. of villages
electrified

100.0%

100.0%

N/A

100.0%

100.0%




Unit

Source of the
data (Statistical
Abstract India

1999, 2000)

94-95

95-96

96-97

97-98

98-99

99-2000

00-01

Annual
growth Remarks
rate

Increase/ Facility by
decrease  ODA

Power

India

Karnatak
a

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

3,377

N/A

3,385

3,453

3,974

4,368

991 210

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore kWh

1,639

N/A

1,496

1,496

1,655

2,043

404

Consumption

1,598

N/A

1,522

1,522

1,591

1,666

68

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

363

N/A

338

338

349

No. of villages
electrified

100.0%

100.0%

N/A

98.5%

98.6%

Tamil
Nadu

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

4,737

N/A

5,723

5,763

5,988

6,053

1,316 120

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore kWh

1,864

N/A

2,047

2,047

2,168

2,442

578

Consumption

2,361

N/A

2,624

2,624

2,853

3,105

744

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

430

N/A

469

469

498

548

118

No. of villages
electrified

%

100.0%

100.0%

N/A

100.0%

100.0%

Uttar
Pradesh

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

6,075

N/A

6,059

6,169

6,685

5,613

(462)

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore kWh

2,006

N/A

2,109

2,109

2,307

2,174

168

Consumption

2,552

N/A

2,654

2,554

1,582

2,346

(206)

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

204

N/A

194

194

196

179

(25)

No. of villages
electrified

%

75.8%

78.2%

N/A

77.2%

78.6%

West
Bengal

No. of power
plants

Installed
capacity

000KW
(MW)

3,550

N/A

3,595

3,875

4,130

4,363

813 68

Distribution
length

Electricity
generated

crore KWh

1,284

N/A

1,279

1,279

1,424

1,491

207

Consumption

1,164

N/A

1,361

1,361

1,530

1,507

343

Electricity
consumption
per capita

kWh

175

N/A

196

196

211

206

31

No. of villages
electrified

76.6%

77.0%

N/A

77.2%

77.6%




Source of the
data (Statistical

- Annual
Increase/ Facility by

Unit Abstract India 94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 98-99 99-2000 00-01 decrease  ODA gr;\:\éth Remarks|
1999, 2000)
Directorate
Tonnage of general of
vessels which Commercial
Port India |All India] entered at 000NRT (Intelligence and] 8,085 10,284 9,926 10,152 13,306 12,014
Indian ports in Statistics,
coastal trade Ministry of
Commerce
Tonnage of
. vessels which
Tamir
entered at
Nado ) .
Indian ports in
coastal trade
Overseas and India
India |coastal traffic at| 000 tonnes | Infrastructure | 136,535 | 155,090 | 164,507 | 178,986 | 175,878 | 194,012 | 193,505 | 38,415
major ports report 2003
Tuticorin| ditto 000 tonnes ditto 3,201 4,100 3,289 4,333 4,970 5,761 6,094 1,994
Facility by ODA
12% (165km) of all
Transport road length
Research Wing, (14,000km)
Road India | All India] Highways total[ 000km Ministry of 1,743 1,908 1,917 1,952 2,017 constructed by
Surface National Highways
Transport Development
Project
Highways 1 551m 1013 | 1003 | 1138 | 1172 | 1217
surfaced
Delhi | All road length[ 000km N/A 1,299 1,299
Surface road | g0y N/A 1,299 1,299
length
Tourism | india | Al india] N OFfOreI0N | i ousang | DEPAUMNtOf 5 105 | 2287 | 2374 | 2358 | 2481 | 2649 | 2537
tourists Tourism
Bihar | No. of tourists Tourism
(Selected areas| |\ g | Departmentoft o oo | 1852 | 2087 | 2437 | 2498 | 3683 developm
Uttar | @round Japan’s Tourism etc. ent
Pradesh project sites)
Maharas| No. of f_orelgn thousand
htra tourists
Central
India | All India] No. of factories Statistical 953 989 N/A 1,022 1,038 85
Organization
Manufact
£ _
ure o Productive | o L akh 972,661 | 766269 | N/A | 811845 1,237,995 265,334
pulp, capital
paper and |
paper Total persons | 124569 | 132112 | N/A | 127,448 120,902 (3,667)
board engaged
including Gross output
manufactu ex-factory | Rs. Lakh 728,859 | 961,527 N/A 827,535 1,044,582 315,723
re of | value
n_ewsprint Net value
(industry added by Rs. Lakh 161,717 | 232,161 N/A 123,314 144,134 (17,583)
code 2101) manufacture
Karr;atak No. of factories
Produ_ctlve Rs. Lakh
capital
Total persons
men
engaged
Gross output
ex-factory Rs. Lakh
value
Net value
added by Rs. Lakh
manufacture
India | All India] No. of factories " 646 753 N/A 679




Manufatu
re of
fertilizers
and
pesticides

Productive
capital

Rs. Lakh

1,805,050

1,934,409

N/A

2,115,267

Total persons
engaged

men

101,628

104,754

N/A

104,607

Gross output
ex-factory
| value

Rs. Lakh

1,872,844

2,372,621

N/A

2,585,588

Net value
added by
manufacture

Rs. Lakh

391,591

595,206

N/A

301,659

Kerala

No. of factories

Productive
capital

Rs. Lakh

Total persons
engaged

men

Gross output
ex-factory
value

Rs. Lakh

217

Net value
added by
manufacture

Rs. Lakh




Source of the Increase/ Facility b Annual
Unit 94-95 | 9596 | 96-97 | 97-98 | 9899 | 99-2000 | 00-01 YY" growth Remarks|
data decrease  ODA
rate
Annual report 268 (01-
2002-2003, 02),
Primar: Reported cases Ministry of 1211
Y | India | Al India "EPOIEC Health and 1934 1264 265 (02-03,
Health of Polio .
Family up to
Welefare, page Nov.30,
178 2002)
Number of
medical
equipment for
Polio
Number of
Polio
examinations
Source of fjata 1981 1991 2001 Facm_ty by ODA
. (Tenth Five Project/Setor
Infant Martality| per 000
. Year Plan
Rate population 2002-2007
Vollll Male Female Person Male Female Person Person
India | All India " "
122 108 115 74 79 77 71
Kerala " "
55 48 52 45 41 42 16
Pondiche " N
rry
77 68 73 32 35 34 21
Mizoram " " Polio
73 65 69 51 56 53 23
Manipur " " Polio
31 33 32 29 27 28 25
Lakshad " "
weep
124 88 118 100 78 91 30
Andaman|
&Nicoba " "
r Islands 78 66 77 71 61 69 30
Chandiga] " "
rh
53 53 53 50 47 48 32
Goa " "
60 56 57 56 48 51 36
Arunacha) " " Polio
| Pradesh
141 111 126 111 103 91 44
Jammu& " N
Kashmir
78 78 78 N/A N/A NA 45
Maharas " .
htra
96 89 92 72 76 74 49
Tripura " " Polio
106 116 111 81 84 82 49
. " . Primary
Delhi health
66 70 67 55 51 54 51
Meghala " " Polio
ya
81 76 79 79 82 80 52




Sikkim " " Polio
105 87 96 58 62 60 52
Tamil " . Primary
Nadu health
89 82 86 55 51 54 53
West " N . Primary
Bengal Polio health
103 57 95 75 51 62 53
Punjab " "
74 79 77 81 53 74 54
Karnatak " "
a
87 74 81 74 72 74 58
Dadra&
Nagar " "
Havelli 102 93 98 84 73 81 61
Gujarat " "
81 84 84 74 82 78 64
Himachal " "
Pradesh
101 89 92 84 81 82 64
Andhara " "
Pradesh
100 82 91 67 51 55 66
Bihar " " Polio
95 94 94 62 89 75 67
Haryana " "
87 119 94 57 54 52 69
Assam " " Polio
N/A N/A N/A 96 87 92 78
Rajastha " "
n
114 114 114 94 79 87 83
Uttar " . Primary
Pradesh health
131 128 130 98 104 99 85
Madhya " . Primary
Pradesh health
158 140 150 131 136 133 97
Orissa " "
119 111 115 129 111 125 98
Nagaland " " Polio
76 58 68 51 52 51 NA
Daman& " "
Diu
60 56 57 61 50 56 NA




. Source of the Increase/ Facility by Annual
Unit 94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 98-99 99-2000 00-01 growth Remarks
data decrease  ODA
rate
Directorate
Agricultur Econor_nir_:s and
al Total Statistics,
productio India [AllIndia| foodgrains [ 000 tonne | \injstry of | 191,495 | 180,415 | 199,436 | 192,259 | 203,607 | 209,075
n production Agriculture
Total irrigated
Irrigation| India |All India area 000 hactare [  pirectorate 53,001 53,402 55,143 54,570 54,600 54,800 54,800
(Net Irrigate) Economics and
. Statistics,
Total irrigated Ministry of
Orissa a€d 100 hactare| Agricultre | 2000 | 2000 | 200 | 200 | 2000 | 2000 NA
(Net Irrigated
Area)
Total irrigated
All India area 5| 000 nactare| Directorate | 70646 | 71352 | 73246 | 73007 | 75546 NA NA Kolab/
(GrosZ Irrl\gate Economics and Indravati
rea P
Total irrigated Statistics, upper
) area Ministry of stream
Orissa (Gross Irrigated 000 hactare|  Agriculture 2231.16 | 2279.64 2338.9 2396.09 | 2448.31 | 2471.83 | 2520.65 irrigation
Area)
Small
Small Industries of
scale Number of million Development Small
enterprise units of small Bank of India . dm? .
s India  [All India | scale industries (SIDBI) 2.8 301 312 323 Industries
developm
Production of ent
small scale Crore Rs.
enterprises
EXports of
small scale | billion Rs. SIDBI
modernized 392.49 439.46
Exports of
small scale - "
X million Rs.
modernized
industry 0.14 0.15
Employmees
per unit of
small scale person "
modernized
industries 5.6l 56 55
employees | miflion "
generated 16 16.7 17.2
Water India |All India] Water sqpply tons per day
capacity
Villages
covered under
drinking water
_ Access to 9% of
improved water .
population
source
Source of data 1981 1991 Average Annual Change
Access to safe % of (Hous!n'g and FaC|I'|ty by ODA
S Amenities, Project/Sector
drinking water | households P 2 of
1;8? 0 Combined Combined Combined
) (Rural + Urban) (Rural + Urban) (Rural + Urban)
India | All India " " " 38.19 62.3 6.31
Andhara
" " " 25.89 55.08 11.27
Pradesh
Arunacha) " " "
| Pradesh 43.89 70.02 5.95
Assam " " " NA 45.86 NA
Bihar " " " 37.64 58.76 5.61




Yamuna/Water

Delhi " " " 92.97 95.78 0.3 quality
improvement
Goa " " " 225 43.41 9.29
Gujarat " " " 52.41 69.78 331
Yamuna/Water
Haryana " " " 55.11 74.32 3.49 quality
improvement
Himachal R " " 445 77.34 7.38
Pradesh : . .
Jammu
&Kashmi| " " " 40.28 NA NA
r
Karnatak " N "
a 33.87 71.68 11.16 Bangalore/Water
supply
Kerala " " " 12.2 18.89 5.48 Kerala/Water
supply
Lake
Madhya " " " Bhopal/Water
Pradesh 20.17 53.41 16.48 quality
improvement
Maharas " " " 4229 68.49 6.2 Maharashtra/ local
htra water supply &
sewage
Manipur " " " 19.54 38.72 9.82
Meghala . . " 2511 36.16 44
ya
Mizoram " " " 4.88 16.21 23.22
Nagaland " " " 45.63 53.37 1.7
Orissa " " " 14.58 39.07 16.8
Punjab " " " 84.56 92.74 0.97
Ra’i‘ftha . . " 27.14 58.96 11.72
Sikkim " " " 30.33 73.19 14.13
Tamil
" " " 43.07 67.42 5.65
Nadu
Tripura " " " 27.33 37.18 3.6
Uttar Yamuna/Water
Pradesh 33.77 62.24 8.43 _ quality
improvement
West . " " 69.65 81.98 177
Bengal
Andaman
&Nicoba " " " 51.64 67.87 3.14

r Islands




Chandig;l

" " " 99.09 97.73 -0.14
rh
Dadra &
Nagar " " " 19.35 45.57 13.55
Haveli
Daman & " " " 54.48 71.42 311
Diu
Lakshad . . . 2.19 11.9 44.34
weep
Pondiche " " " 80.59 88.75 101
rry
Increase/
decrease, Facility by Annual
Unit 94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 98-99 99-2000 00-01 [from94- Japan's growth Remarks|
95t099- ODA rate
2000
Maharas | Water supply |, o per day
htra capacity
. Maharasht
Villages ral local
covered under t
drinking water suv;;I;r&
Access to % of sewage
improved water 09
population
source




Source of the Increase/ Facility b Annual
Unit 94-95 | 9596 | 96-97 | 97-98 | 9899 | 99-2000 | 00-01 YY" growth Remarks|
data decrease  ODA
rate
State of Forest
Forest India | All India Forest Sg.kms Report 638,879 633,397 637,293 N/A 675,538
1999/2001
Forestry
Fore“a‘:sg’aded h';;zr:e Statistics India| 359 359
1995/2000
Annual Forests Sa.kms
Planing: Total 4
State of Forest Punjab/
Punjab Forest Sg.kms Report 1,387 1,412 N/A 2,432 Afforestat
1997/2001 ion
Forestry
Forest degraded Lakh Statistics 1
area hactare Indial995/
2000
Chief
Conservator of
Annual Forests Forests, Punjab
Planing: Total Sq-kms (Statistical 139 84 15 NA
Abstract of
Punjab 2001)
Raiastha State of Forest
Jn Forest Sq.kms Report 13,353 13,871 N/A 16,367 Aravalli
1997/2001 Hills/Affo
Forestry restation
Foreﬁa‘::graded hz;ka':e Statistics India| 19.33 19.33* ete.
1995/2000
Annual Forests
Planing: Total Sq.kms
1999 Assessment 2001 Assessment -
Forest Cover | Area in Source of the Facil _|ty by ODA
data Total Total Project/Sector
(Dense+Open) (Dense+Open)
India | All India " " " 637,293 675,538
Maharas . . 46,672 47,482
htra
Manipur " " 17,384 16,926
Meghala " " 15,633 15,584
ya
Mizoram " " 18,338 17,494
Nagaland| " " 14,164 13,345
Orissa " " 47,033 48,838
Punjab N N 1412 2432 Punjab/A:forestatlo
Raiasth Aravalli
ajastna " " 13,871 16,367 Hills/Afforestation
n etc.
Sikkim " " 3,118 3,193
Tamil
" " 17,078 21,482
Nadu ’ '
Tripura " " 5,745 7,065




Uttar

" " 10,756 13,746
Pradesh
Uttaranc " " 23,260 23,938
hal
West . . 8,362 10,693
Bengal
Andaman
&Nicoba " " 7,606 6,930
r
Chandigal " " 7 9
rh
Dadar &
Nagar " " 202 219
Haveli
Daman &
X " " 3 6
Diu
Lakshad " " 0 27
weep
Pondiche| " . 0 36

rry




Poverty

Sourse of the Combined
Population below poverty data(Health 1987-88 1993-94 1999-200 Facility by ODA
line Information of No. of % of No. of % of No. of % of Project/Sector
India 1999) Persons | Persons | Persons | Persons | Persons | Persons
India | All India " " 307049 | 3886 | 320368 | 3597 | 260250 | 26.10
Andaman|
&Nicoba 16043 | 2586 | 15397 | 2219 | 11001 | 1577
r
Arunachaf 2.83 36.22 373 39.35 3.98 33.47
| Pradesh
Assam 7575 | 3621 | 9636 | 4086 | 9455 | 36.00
Bihar 42093 | 5213 | 49335 | 5496 | 42564 | 42.60
Goa 2.96 2452 191 14.92 0.70 4.40
Gujarat 12236 | 3154 | 10519 | 2421 | 67.89 1407
Haryana 25.37 1664 | 438 | 2505 17.34 8.74
Himachal 7.52 15.45 15.86 28.44 5.12 7.63
Pradesh
Jammu & 16.95 2382 | 200200 | 2517 3.46 3.48
Kashmir
Ka”;atak 15861 | 3753 | 15646 | 3316 | 10440 | 20.04
Kerala 8848 | 3179 7641 | 2543 | 4104 | 1272
Madhya 26430 | 4307 | 20852 | 4252 | 20854 | 37.43
Pradesh
Mi?f;as 20627 | 4041 | 30522 | 3686 | 22799 | 25.02
Manipur 5.29 3135 6.80 3378 7.19 28.54
Me3:ala 5.48 33.92 7.38 37.92 8.23 33.87
Mizoram 1.70 2752 1.94 25.66 1.85 19.47
Nagaland 3.66 34.43 5.05 37.92 5.49 32.67
Orissa 16593 | 5558 | 16060 | 4856 | 160.00 | 47.15
Punjab 25.17 1320 | 2511 | 1117 14.49 6.16
Ra"ftha 14290 | 3515 | 12850 | 27.41 81.83 15.28
Sikkim 1.36 36.06 1.84 41.43 2.05 36.55
Tami 231.07 | 4339 | 20210 | 3503 | 13048 | 2112
Nadu
Tripura 8.84 35.23 1179 | 3001 1302 | 3444
uttar 536.53 | 4146 | 60446 | 4085 | 52080 | 3115
Pradesh
West 28361 | 4472 | 25456 | 3566 | 21349 | 27.02
Bengal
A&N 1.09 43.89 1.06 34.47 0.82 20.99
Island




Cha:hd'gal 0.84 1467 0.80 1135 0.51 5.75
Dadra &
Nagar 0.79 67.11 0.77 50.84 0.33 17.14
Haveli
Dag‘iﬂ & N.A NA 0.18 15.80 0.06 4.44
Delhi 1025 | 1241 | 1551 | 1469 | 1149 8.23
Lakshad 0.17 34.95 0.14 25.04 0.11 15.60
weep
Ponr‘rj;he 3.05 41.46 331 37.40 241 21.67

Lakh = 100 thousand;

Crore = 10 million.




